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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

PARSED DY THE 

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE 

OF 'fHE 

STATE OF MAINE, 

A. D. 1848. 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28,1820, Pebl'Ufiry 26,1840, 
and March 16, 1842, 

~UnUfJta: 

WIIILIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE. 

1848. 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE, 



110 UNITED STATES STOCK.-PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

CHAP. 117. wise appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the 
governor and council for the purpose of the foregoing resolve. 

[Appl'oved August 11, 1848.] 

Chapter 117. 

Resolve authorizing the treasurer of state to sell lind dispose of United States 
stock. 

'l'rensurerofstnto Resolved, That the treasUl'er of state is authorized at any 
nuthor!zed to dis- time prior to the first day of May next to sell and dispose of 
pose ot U. Stnte. ". 

oIock. at not less than pal', so much of the United States stock belong-
Amount. ing to this state as the wants of the treasury may require, not 

exceeding fifty thousand dollars in amount. 

[Appl'oved August 11, 1848.] 

PAY ROLL of the members of the house of representatives of the 
twenty-eighth legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing 
on the tenth day of May and ending on the eleventh day of August 
in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-eight; 

Districts. 

Alfred, 
Parsonsfield, 
Biddeford, 
Eliott, 
Limerick, 
York, 
Wells, 
Sanford, 
Berwick, 
Hollis, 
Buxton, 
Kennebunkport, 
Saco, 
IJyman, 
Acton, 
Kittery, 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

Nnmes. 

Nathan D. Appleton, 
John P. Bennett, 
Moses Bradbury, 
Oliver Clark, 
Robert Cole, 
George M. Freeman, 
Nathaniel Hilton, 
N athanip,\ Hobbs, 
Alexander Junkins, 
Jacob 1\'J cDaniel, Jr., 
John Millikin, 
John L. Perkins, 
Daniel Smith, Jr., 
Magness J. Smith, 
Hezekiah B. Trallon, 
Benning Wilson, 
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10094 
10594 
8094 

11594 
10094 
12094 
10594 
11094 
11094 
9592 
9094 
9094 
7594 

10094 
12094 
12094 
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s'" -<§ 

208 
2f9 
204 
211 
208 
212 
209 
210 
210 
203 
206 
206 
203 
208 
212 
212 

3,331 



PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

D)strict •• Names. 

---------------- ----------------------
Portland, Phinehas Barnes, 
Naples, Jefferson Bray, 
Hanison, Marquis D. Caswell, 
Brunswick, William Curtis, 
Poland, David Dunn, 

Otisfield, 
Same, as Speaker pro tun., 
Wilkinson Edes, 

Minot, Richard H. Ford, 
Portland, William Goodenow, 
Portland, William Kimball, 
Windham, Asa Legrow, 
Cumberland, Moses Leighton, 
Danville, Edward '1'. Little, 
Standish, William H. Lowell, 
Gorham, Hugh D. McLellan, Speaker, 
Harpswell, William Randall, 
Cape Elizabeth, Dennis M. Skillin, 
North Yarmouth, Samuel Sweetser, 
Freeport, Samuel Thing, 
Westbrook, Leander Valentine, 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 
Lisbon, 
'Wiscasset, 
Edgecomb, 
'fhomaston, 
Waldoborough, 
Thomaston, 
Friendship, 
Bath, 
Bowdoin, 
St. George, 
Dresden, 
N obleborough, 
Bristol, 
Boothbay, 
Alna, 
Bowdoinham, 
Whitefield, 
Phipsburg, 
Washington, 
Lisbon, 

John Atwood, claimant to a seat, 
William Beals, 
Thomas 'V. Chadbourne, 
John C. Cochran, 
William S. Cochran, 
Asa Coombs, 
Zebulon Davis, 
George W. Duncan, 
J ames Elliot, 
Barnabas Fountain, 
David Goodwin, 
David Hall, 
Samuel T. lEnds, 
Caleb Hodgdon, 
Charles C. Luiten, 
Josiah Merrow, 
Jeremiah Wheeler, 
William Wildes, 
William Witt, 
John Whittemore, 
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60 94 
90 94 

100 94 
40 94 
70 84 

10 
90 94 
65 94 
60 94 
60 94 
80 94 
55 94 
35 94 
80 94 
80 94 
50 94 
70 94 
50 94 
45 94 
70 9,1 

45 '2 
5594 
6094 
5094 
3594 
'5594 
6094 
4094 
3094 
6594 
2094 
6594 
559Ll 
6( 94 
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551)4 
4094 
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200 
206 
208 
196 
182 
40 

206 
201 
200 
200 
204 
199 
195 
204 
392 
198 
202 
198 
197 
202 

4,030 

53 
199 
200 
1!)8 
195 
199 
200 
196 
194 
201 
192 
201 
]99 
200 
198 
]93 
193 
190 
]96 
194 

3,800 

111 
CHAP. 118. 



112 PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

OHAP, 118. COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

8 ~al 
§ e" 

<il '" ~g 
DiBtricts, Names. " ~g ~ '" lil ,,~ 

ill '" 6~ 

'" i;- S'" :;; i=I ·d ---------------- ---------------------- - - --
Deer Isle, Solomon Haskell, 135 94 215 
Penobscot, Pelatiah Leach, 110 94 210 
Surry, Donald Lord, 100 94 208 
Sedgwick, Hezekiah Means, 115 94 211 
ElIslVorth, Thomas Robinson, 100 94 208 
Eastbrook, William Smith, 130 94 214 
Mt. Desert, William W. Thorn, 125 94 213 
Greenfield, Sylvanus Twitchell, 110 94 210 
Bucl,sport, Nathan White, 90 94 206 

1,895 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 
Cherryfield, Joseph Adams, 155194 219 
Harrington, Samuel F. Adams, 16094 220 
Waite plantation, John Dudley, 260194 240 
Jonesborough, Nathaniel C. Farnsworth, 180,94 224 
Calais, Samuel Furlong, 235 194 235 
Medybemps, Warren Gilman, 245 94 237 
Cutler, Jacob Huntley, Jr., 200 92 224 
Eastport, Thomas G. Jones, 220 94 232 
East Machias, Micah J. Talbot, 175 94 223 

2,054 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 
Pittston, John Coss, 15 94 191 
Wayne, Caleb Fuller, 20 94 192 
Winslow, William Getchell, 20 94 192 
Hallowell, Samuel K. Gilman, 594 189 
Albion, David Hanscom, 25 94 193 
Mt. Vernon, William H. Hartwell, 25 94 193 
Wales, Daniel Larrabee, 20 94 192 
Greene, Martin Leonard, 25 94 193 
China, Ebenezer Meigs, 15 94 19L 
Readfield, Thomas Pierce, 15

1
94 191 

Waterville, Stephen Stark, 20
1

94 192 
Gardiner, Isaac N. Tucker, 1°194 190 
Sidney, Silas L. Waite, 15

1
94 191 

Augusta, Reue! Williams, 5194 189 
Vassalhorough, Joseph E. Wing, 1594 191 
Sebasticook, Japeth Winn, 25 94 193 

3,063 



PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 113 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. OHAp.118. 

.: 
~~ '" fa e'" 

<l -c ~§ 
Districta. Nnmes. <1 .... -c 

i " 0" 
~ ~" 

"t:: 
~ " 5'" " ... f§ ;@ '" A ------------------------------- - ---

'l'urner, Luther Bailey, 30 94 194 
Livermore, J ames Chase, 25 94 193 
Greenwood, Cyprian Cole, 75 94 203 
Canton, Caleb P. Holland, 35 94 195 
Hiram, Allen Hubbard, 100 94 208 
Rumford, David Knapp, 60 94 200 
Oxford, Benjamin Richards, 55 94 199 
Denmark,. William Pingree, 105 92 205 
Newry, Albert H. Small, 75 94 203 
Paris, Ziba Thayer, 45 94 197 
Lovell, James Walker, 90 94 206 
Franklin plantation, William B. Walton, 75 94 203 

2,406 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 
Bingham, Nathan Baker, 6094 200 
Bloomfield, Charles Chase, 30 94 194 
St. Albans, EleazElr Crocker, 60 94 200 
Starks, Arnold Hardy, 40 94 196 
Skowhegan, James T. Leavitt, 35 94 195 
Lexington, EvanderW. Leonard, 65 94 201 
North Anson, Dennis Moore, 45 94 197 
Palmyra, William M. Palmer, 65 94 ~01 
Athens, James S. Tobey, 50 94 198 
Madison, Stephen Weston, 45 94 197 

1,979 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 
Bangor, Elijah L. Hamlin, 70 94 202 
Brewer, Russel Hart, 80 94 204 
Garland, Stephen D. Jennings, 70 94 202 
Dixmont, Increase S. Johnson, 50 94 198 
Bangor, William Paine, 70 94 202 
Hermon, J ames Patten, Jr., 65 94 201 
Hampden, Amos Pickard, 60 94 200 
Newport, Hiram Rose, 90 94 206 
Oldtown, George P. Sewall, 85 94 205 
Lowell, Joseph Stic!l;ney, 120 94 212 
Corinth, John Thissell, 90 94 206 
Lincoln, John Tobin, 120 94 212 
Dexter, Jonathan Wetherbee, 70 94 202 
Eddingtoll, Lawson Woodbury, 80 94 204 

2,856 



114 PA.Y ROLL-HOUSE. 

OHAP.118. COUNTY OF WALDO. 

~ " . .. " " !'lg 
ol " 

District •• "" .... " Names. > § 0"" 
E 1iJ ~~ 

~ r; 6~ 
S"" " ·d A ._--- - - ---

Hope, Nathaniel Alford, 50 94 198 
Islesborough, Joseph Boardman, 80 94 204 
Jackson, Moses Greene, 50 94 198 
Waldo, Willard P. Harriman, 50 94 198 
Montville, Ebenezer Knowlton, 35 91 189 
Northport, James Lankester, 55 94 199 
Belfast, Nathaniel M. Lowney, 40 94 , 196 
Camden, William Merriam, 60 94 200 
Appleton, William Meservey, 30 94 194 
Burnham, William Millikin, 35 94 195 
Prospect, John Gdom, 60 94 200 
Swanville, Reuben S .. Smart, 55 94 199 
Frankfort, George R. Sullivan, 70 94 202 

Ebenezer Knowlton, as 
Speaker pro tellt., 3 12 

2,584 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 
Temple, John Dunsmore, 4594 197 
New Sharon, Henry E. Dyer, 30 94 194 
Wilton, Thomas Hender, 35 94 . 195 
Strong, Enoch Morrill, 50 94 ]98 
Jay, John Rowell, ;35 94 195 
Dallas plantation, Isaac S. Smith, 80 94 204 

1,183 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUJS. 
Foxcroft, Charles P. Chandler, 8094 204 
Williamsburg, John A. Dunning, 12094 212 
Sangerville, Asa Jackson, 11594 211 
Eliotsville, John F. Thombs, 10094 208 

I 835 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 
Houlton, Shepard Cary, 195 94 227 
No. 11, John S. Gilman, 215 94 231 
Hodgdon, George W. Haskell, 195 94 227 

685 
Clerk, Samuel Belcher, 35 94 2S!) 

Same, additional for making up 
journal and filing papers, 140 

Assistant clerk, Samuel Tripp, 100 94 208 
Messenger, Philip Phillips, 99 495 
Chaplain, Rev. Amul'iah Kalloch, 4 94 

1,226 



PAY ROLL-HOUSE.-BANK TAX. 

RECAPITULATION. 

County of York, 
" Cumberland, . 
" Lincoln, 
" Hancock, 
" Washington, 
" Kennebec, 
" 'Oxford, 

" Somerset, 

" Penobscot, 

" Waldo, 

" Franklin, 

" Piscataquis, 

" Aroostook, 
Clerk, 
Assistant clerk, 
Messenger, 
Chaplain, 

Resolve for the puy roll of the house of representatives. 

115 
CHAP. 118. 

3,33l 
4,030 
3,800 
1,895 
2,054 
3,063 
2,406 
1,979 
2,856 
2,584 
1,183 

835 
685 
329 
208 
495 

94 

$31,827 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this Puy rollofhouBe, 

state to the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the $31,827. 

sums set against their names respectively, amounting in the 
whole to thirty-one thousand eight hundred and twenty-seven 
dollars. 

[Approved August 11, 1848.] 

Chapter I i9. 
Resolvo in favor of Madawaska, Hancock and Van Buren plantations. 

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and 'l'rcnsurel'of<tnte 
. . to pay said plnnt~ 

dIrected to payout of any money m the treasury, not other- ntio~s their pro-
portIOns of buuk 

wise appropriated, to the several treasurers. of Hancock, Van tnx for 1847. 

Buren and Madawaska plantations in the county of Aroostook, 
their several proportions of the bank tax of eighteen' hundred 
and forty-seven and eight, said proportions to be apportioned 
upon the next returns of the scholars in said plantations made 
by the proper legal officers of the same. 

[Approved August 11, 1848.] 
16 


